

NO. 19-0802

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

STATE FARM LLOYDS,
Appellee,

vs.

JANET RICHARDS, MELVIN RICHARDS, AND AMANDA CULVER MEALS,
Appellants.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT,
CASE No. 18-10721

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS
LITIGATION ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN PROPERTY AND
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE STATE FARM LLOYDS

Wade C. Crosnoe
Texas Bar No. 00783903
Thompson, Coe, Cousins & Irons, LLP
701 Brazos, Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 703-5078
wcrosnoe@thompsoncoe.com

Laura A. Foggan, Pro Hac Vice Pending
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
lfoggan@crowell.com

*Attorneys for the Complex Insurance
Claims Litigation Association, American
Property and Casualty Insurance
Association, and National Association of
Mutual Insurance Companies*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

ISSUE PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT9

I. PERMITTING RELIANCE ON COVERAGE FACTS THAT
DEMONSTRATE THE POLICY DOES NOT APPLY IS CONSISTENT
WITH THE PLAIN POLICY TERMS AND SETTLED RULES OF
INSURANCE CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION.....9

II. TEXAS LAW PERMITS AN INSURER TO CONSIDER EXTRINSIC
FACTS THAT ARE RELEVANT TO WHETHER COVERAGE APPLIES
AND DO NOT OVERLAP WITH THE MERITS OF THE UNDERLYING
CLAIM.....12

III. CONSIDERATION OF EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE IN DETERMINING
THE INSURER’S DUTY TO DEFEND IN THIS CASE IS SUPPORTED
BY STRONG PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS.21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Acosta, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 39 So.3d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) | 18 |
| <i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> , 124 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>B. Hall Contracting Inc. v. Evanston Ins. Co.</i> , 447 F.Supp.2d 634 (N.D.Tex. 2006) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Bilyeu v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 184 So.3d 69 (La. Ct. App. 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Biochemics, Inc. v. Axis Reinsurance Co.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.Mass. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Blake v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 904 A.2d 1071 (Vt. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cent. Bearings Co. v. Wolverine Ins. Co.</i> , 179 N.W.2d 443, 445 (Iowa 1970)..... | 17 |
| <i>Composite Structures, Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 560 Fed. App’x 861 (11th Cir. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Cook v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 418 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1967, no writ) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Don’s Bldg. Supply v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.</i> , 267 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Edwards v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> 507 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Farbstein v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-62361, 2017 WL 342537 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 9, 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Whelpley</i> , 767 N.E.2d 1101 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) | 19-20 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Greene</i> , 376 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 446 S.W.3d 761 (Tex. 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Fidelity & Cas. Co. of New York v. Envirodyne Engineers, Inc.</i> , 122 Ill. App. 3d 301 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989) | 8 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 628 S.W.2d 184 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1982, no writ) | 7 |
| <i>GuideOne Elite Ins. Co. v. Fielder Rd. Baptist Church</i> , 197 S.W.3d 305 (Tex. 2006) | 1, 12, 13 |
| <i>Hall v. Mutual Benefit Health & Acc. Ass’n</i> , 220 S.W.2d 934 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1949, writ ref’d) | 9 |
| <i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 575 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1978, no writ) | 6 |
| <i>Holyfield v. Members Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 566 S.W.2d 28 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas), <i>writ ref’d n.r.e.</i> , 572 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1978)..... | 21 |
| <i>Illinois State Bar Assoc. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rex Carr Law Firm, LLC</i> , No. 4-16-0365, 2017 WL 2805126 (Ill. App. June 27, 2017) | 16 |
| <i>In re Texas Ass’n of School Boards, Inc.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2005) | 21 |
| <i>Int’l Serv. Ins. Co. v. Boll</i> , 392 S.W.2d 158 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston 1965, writ ref’d n.r.e.)..... | 7, 12, 13 |
| <i>Kelley-Coppedge, Inc. v. Highlands Ins. Co.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 462 (Tex. 1998) | 1 |
| <i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> 242 S.W.3d 1 (2007)..... | 1 |
| <i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. CBI Indus., Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995) | 1, 9 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Keen</i> , 658 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>North River Ins. Co. v. Cy Thompson Transp. Agency, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 139 (1st Cir. 1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>Northfield Ins. Co. v. Loving Home Care, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Patriarch Partners, LLC. v. AXIS Insurance Company</i> , No. 16-CV-2277, 2017 WL 4233078 (S.D.N.Y., Sept. 22, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> by 758 Fed. Appx. 14 (2d Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Pekin Insurance Co. v. St. Paul Lutheran Church</i> , 2016 IL App (4th) 150966..... | 16 |
| <i>Pekin Insurance Co. v. Wilson</i> , 237 Ill. 2d 446 (2010) | 17 |
| <i>Pine Oak Builders, Inc. v. Great Am. Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. 2009) | 15 |
| <i>Pompa v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>Richardson v. Cincinnati Ins. Co. (In re Blixseth)</i> , 593 Fed. Appx. 641 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Worldwide Wagering Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-01690, 2017 WL 3023748 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Wade</i> , 827 S.W.2d 448 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1992, writ denied)..... | 7, 14 |
| <i>T.C. Bateson Const. Co. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 784 S.W.2d 692 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1989, writ denied)..... | 21-22 |
| <i>Talen v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2005) | 17 |
| <i>Town of Moreau v. Orkin Exterminating Co.</i> , 568 N.Y.S.2d 466 (App. Div. 1991)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Utica Nat. Ins. Co. v. Fidelity Cas. Co.</i> of New York, 812 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1991, writ denied)..... | 9 |
| <i>Utica Nat’l Ins. Co. of Texas v. Am. Indem. Co.</i> , 141 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Weedo v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 788 (N.J. 1979) | 23 |
| <i>Weingarten Realty Management Co. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 343 S.W.3d 859 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, pet. denied)..... | 10, 13, 23 |
| <i>Western Heritage Ins. Co. v. River Entm’t</i> , 998 F.2d 311 (5th Cir.1993) | 7 |
| <i>Westport Ins. Corp. v. Albert</i> , 208 Fed. Appx. 222 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Westport Ins. Corp. v. Atchley, Russell, Waldrop & Hlavinka, L.L.P.</i> , 267 F.Supp.2d 601 (E.D.Tex.2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Zurich American Ins. Co. v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 268 S.W.3d 487 (Tex. 2008) | 15 |
| Rules | |
| Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 11(c)..... | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Couch on Insurance 3d § 69.2 (1996)..... | 21 |
| 1 Roland H. Long, THE LAW OF LIABILITY INSURANCE § 5.02 (2006)..... | 7 |
| David S. Miller, <i>Insurance as Contract: The Argument for Abandoning the Ambiguity Doctrine</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1849 (1988)..... | 23 |
| 1 Allan D. Windt, INSURANCE CLAIMS AND DISPUTES § 4:4 (4th ed. 2001)..... | 7 |
